

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/GLP.29/2016

Appellant : Md. Anisul Zaman

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Joint Director, Health Services,

Goalpara

Date of hearing : 01.06.2016

Second Appeal heard by : Smt. Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 01.06.2016

The petitioner Md. Anisul Zaman is present.

The Public Authority is absent but the Joint Director, Health Services, Goalpara has submitted a written statement dated 26.05.2016. He has stated that the information sought for in the RTI petition dated 24.12.2014 was on Nursing Home, Private Hospital of Goalpara Town and that the petitioner had been informed vide letter dated 12.02.2015 and 10.06.2015 that his RTI application is not applicable in respect of private nursing home/private hospital under para no.12 of the RTI hand book.

In view of the facts stated by the Joint Director, Health Services and in view of the fact that there is no mention of any financial assistance granted to the institutions, the Commission concludes that the institutions in question does not came under the purview of the RTI Act, 2005 and therefore not obliged to provide the information to the appellant under the same act.

With this, the Second Appeal petition dated 05.06.2015 is disposed of.

Sd/-Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/GLP.29/2016/19-A Dtd. 01.06.2016

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, Office of the Joint Director, Health Services, Goalpara, Dist-Goalpara, Assam, Pin-783101 for information.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/ Joint Director, Health Services, Goalpara, Dist- Goalpara, Assam, Pin-783101 for information.
- 3. Md. Anisul Zaman, Vill- Milan Nagar, Shantipur , PO- Baladmari, Dist- Goalpara, Assam, Pin-783121 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission